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August 7, 2006
Julia Miller
1611 New Brunswick Avenue

Sunnyvale, CA  94087

RE:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-06-136
Dear Ms. Miller:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the revolving door provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  

QUESTION

Does section 87406.3 prohibit you from appearing before or communicating with the local governmental agency, for which you previously held a local elected office and where you concluded your governmental service on November 29, 2005? 

CONCLUSION


Section 87406.3 applies only to certain local governmental agency officials who leave their local governmental service on or after July 1, 2006.  Since you left governmental service on November 29, 2005, section 87406.3 does not prohibit you from appearing before or communicating with the local governmental agency you previously represented.    

FACTS

You previously served as a city council member for the City of Sunnyvale.  On November 29, 2005, you concluded your term on the council.  On June 8, 2006, the family of a Sunnyvale property owner offered you a retainer fee to assist in determining the best possible use of approximately 22 acres of land currently zoned for residential mobile homes.  You ask specifically whether you can meet with city planning staff to discuss possible rezoning options for this property, but you are concerned with the applicability of section 87406.3 to your particular circumstances.  

ANALYSIS

Section 87406.3 is a new “revolving door” provision of the Act.  Essentially, the provision prohibits certain local governmental agency officials, including local elected officials, chief administrative officers of counties, city managers, or general managers or chief administrators of special districts, from appearing before or communicating with, for compensation, their former local governmental agency for the purpose of influencing certain administrative or legislative action or influencing certain proceedings for a period of one year.  (Section 87406.3(a).)  However, limiting the applicability of this new provision, the statute expressly provides for an operative date of July 1, 2006.  (Section 87406.3(e).)


In the Griffith Advice Letter, No. I-06-040 (copy enclosed), we examined the question of whether the July 1, 2006, operative date precluded the application of section 87406.3 to a local official who left governmental service prior to the operative date.  The Griffith Advice Letter, supra, concluded that, since the local official had left governmental service prior to the operative date, section 87406.3 did not prohibit the local official from making appearances before or communications with employees of his former governmental agency.    



Based upon the facts you have submitted, you are a former city council member for the City of Sunnyvale and left governmental service on November 29, 2005.  Accordingly, section 87406.3 does not prohibit you from appearing before or communicating with employees of your former governmental agency, as you left governmental service prior to the July 1, 2006 operative date.  

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Brian G. Lau



Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  


	





